TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Baltimore Spice Inc.		12/05/1988	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Chase Commercial Corporation
Street Address:	Mack Centre IV
City:	South Paramus Road
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07652
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0069456	KO-NUT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)983-1200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415.983.6318

Email: laura.gustafson@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Laura C. Gustafson

Address Line 1: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 7880 c/o Calendar / Docketing
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94120

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	083122/0283492/RLK/LCG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura C. Gustafson
Signature:	/Laura C. Gustafson/
Date:	08/22/2008

Total Attachments: 13	
source=Assignment 1#page1.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page2.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page3.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page4.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page5.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page6.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page7.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page8.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page9.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page10.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page11.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page12.tif	
source=Assignment 1#page13.tif	



Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 50 Fremont Street | San Francisco, CA 94105-2228 | tel 415.983.1000 | fax 415.983.1200 MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. Box 7880 | San Francisco, CA 94120-7880

Laura C. Gustafson tel 415.983.6318 laura.gustafson@pillsburylaw.com

August 22, 2008

Trademark Assignment Division U.S. Patent and Trademark Office PO Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Re: Recordation of Assignment – KO-NUT RN 69456

To the Trademark Assignment Division:

We write, on behalf of Ventura Foods, LLC, the current owner of the above listed registration, to request that the following assignment be recorded against RN 69,456 for the mark KO-NUT.

Conveying party	Receiving party	Nature of conveyance	Date of conveyance	Reel/Frame
Baltimore Spice, Inc.	Chase Commercial	Assignment	12/05/1988	0632 / 0142
	Corporation			(filed 12/12/1988)

This Assignment was previously filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation against KO-NUT (RN 69,456). (See Reel / Frame 0632 / 0142, filed December 12, 1988). However, due to a typographical error, the KO-NUT registration number was improperly identified on the Assignment schedule as "RN 691,436" rather than RN 69,456. Due to this typographical error, the Baltimore Spice to Chase Commercial Assignment was not recorded against the KO-NUT registration (RN 69,456).

The Assignment clearly intended to reference the KO-NUT registration, as is evidenced by the schedule, which clearly and accurately identifies the mark, KO-NUT, and the proper registration date - 6/16/1908. The original assignor, Baltimore Spice, and assignee, Chase Commercial Corporation, are unavailable to correct to the assignment. However, Ventura Foods, LLC, the current, uncontested owner of the

www.pillsburylaw.com 701234051v1

Trademark Assignment Division August 22, 2008 Page 2

KO-NUT registration, affirms that the this assignment should be recorded against KO-NUT RN 69, 456.

Accordingly, in order to perfect the chain of title and ensure that all relevant assignments are properly recorded against the KO-NUT registration (RN 69,456), Ventura Foods seeks recordation of this Assignment against this registration.

Sincerely,

Łaura C. Gustafson

Attachment

KO-NUT RN 69,456: Complete Chain of Title

Conveying party	Receiving party	Date of	Reel/Frame
7 11 7 6 1 6		conveyance	01.75/0257
India Refining Company	Glidden Company, by assignment	09/22/1967	0156/0267
Glidden Company	SCM Corporation, by	1967 by	
SCM Corporation	merger Durkee Industrial Foods Corp., by assignment	merger 09/27/1986	0577 / 0044
Durkee Industrial Foods	Baltimore Spice, Inc., by assignment	12/05/1988	0652 / 0015
Baltimore Spice, Inc. KO-NUT listed in assignment, but typo in RN; not recorded against KO- NUT registration	Chase Commercial Corporation, by assignment	12/05/1988	0632 / 0142
Chase Commercial Corporation	Durkee Industrial Foods Acquisition Corp., by assignment	12/05/1988	0632 / 0134
KO-NUT listed in assignment; KO-NUT properly identified in Reel / Frame records online – 0632/0134 (it is first mark listed). However, for reasons unknown, the assignment was not recorded against the KO-NUT registration.		10/05/1000	
Durkee Industrial Foods Acquisition Corp.	Durkee Industrial Foods Corp., by name change	12/07/1988	0640 / 0704
Durkee Industrial Foods Corp	DIF Corp., by name change	11/29/1989	0692 / 0253
DIF Corp. KONUT listed in merger schedule, but typo in RN; not recorded against KO-NUT	Conopco, Inc., by merger	06/30/1990	0760 / 0448
Conopco, Inc.	Van Den Bergh Foods, Inc., by assignment	02/07/1996	1462 / 0870
Van Den Bergh Foods, Inc.	Indopco, Inc., by assignment	02/08/1996	1437 / 0252
Indopco, Inc. KONUT listed in assignment, but not recorded against KO- NUT registration	Conopco, Inc., by assignment	06/27/1997	1605 / 0855
Conopco, Inc.	Ventura Foods, LLC, by	12/31/1997	1690 / 0525

assignment	

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGRESMENT

This assignment and assumption made this 5th day of December, 1988 by and between Baltimore Spice Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a regular and established place of business at 9740 Reisterstown Road, Garrison, Maryland 21055 (hereinafter "Spice") and Chase Commercial Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a regular and established place of business at Mack Centre IV, South 61 Paramus Road, Paramus, NJ 07652 (hereinafter "Chase").

WHEREAS, Spice has granted a license to Durkee Industrial Foods Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Durkee"), pursuant to the Purchased Trademarks License Agreement of even date herewith between Spice and Durkee (the "Purchased Trademarks License Agreement") for use of the Purchased Trademarks (as defined in that certain Trademark Purchase Agreement, dated October 28, 1988, between Durkee and Chase);

WHEREAS, Spice desires to sell, and Chase desires to acquire, the entire right, title and interest (subject to the Purchased Trademarks License Agreement) of Spice in and to the Purchased Trademarks and to acquire the entire right, title and interest of Spice as licensor under the Purchased Trademarks License Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

REEL: 003840 FRAME: 0087

1. Spice hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Chase all of its right, title and interest (subject to the Purchased Trademarks License Agreement) in and to the Purchased Trademarks, including, without limitation, those listed on Schodule A hereto and all associated goodwill of the business of Durkee Industrial Poods Corp. symbolized thereby or connected therewith.

- 2. Spice hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Chase all of its right, title and interest as licensor under the Purchased Trademarks License Agreement.
- 3. With effect from the date hereof, Chase hereby absolutely and irrevocably assumes and becomes solely liable and responsible for all duties, obligations and liabilities of Spice under the Purchased Trademarks License Agreement arising from and after the date hereof.

CHASE COMMERCIAL CORPORATION

BALTIMORE SPICE INC.

Title: Vice for de let

3172

2

United States of America)
State of New York)
County of New York)

55

On this 5th day of December, 1988, personally came burn H Armika-II, known to me, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an officer of Baltimore Spice, Inc., a corporation organised under the laws of the State of Delaware, and legally constituted for a period of tenure not yet expired; that he signed this document; and that he is authorized by said company to sign this document.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Ju 3. 1990

SEAL

Complete in Court County Completes Express June 30, 1980

United States of America State of New York County of New York

88

On this 5th day of December, 1988, personally came did depose and say that he is an officer of Chase Commercial Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and legally constituted for a period of tenure not yet expired; that he signed this document; and that he is authorized by said company to sign this document.

My Commission Expires:

SEAL

EE 0632 FUE | 46

TRACE-MARK

MAGENA	18. M	IC. NA	
Arates Prio-Plus	15. 61. 17. 61.	1/1W/16	Sylvegeneical vagotable oillo Shortening
birter (belgs)	346,316	SKID	Regardie shurtoning unde from hydrogonolod regardite wite, for each making, cake talog, etc.
Circl	1,131,14	とうくは	Teger bis oil
212	1,2 00 ,333	3/4/12	Tegrable all for solube and frying for sale to wholesale distributors in the feed service imbestry
I in Plantad Brefer	3		Thereare of the state of the
To Transfero			
F-24-1-1	1,797,618	X WO	Total all
**	1,777,738 2,784,752	242	Total mediciles
	1,364,377	114st	Sample is larger from some fan the feasier industry
	#7### 88341	MACAN MACAN	The state of the s
	116.001	HAM	Bible oils especially every in bread formers. As every general person oil subdifferences
Barbor Fristel	*	64,782,79	Appriable oil discreasing to the fees of discrete fairly perilantians, seek on finise, abigs, fermed perilates or promise
Butto Spice Salva & Braign	מח,נות,ו	1/19/34	Flores for use se components of printer, one plant, dry comp where, and fruit
	¥.	R.PR./B	Apless, west treate, saled and expression describes, waster, comparison, reprints with soil for ediths property, reprints

SCHEDULK

		1.13.431		4Die fannah als	still out from most form may	others and agglements fres	Comprehent end manbarrand frad	a telffers		be described. The described of the state of	Mile bytemented aftervide also was for one of the see in trees despite	antid varietable olivitations of antidate between the control of t	ity pertinies	beareful, munty, meet tenderisers, selvey, verstable flades	edertoning purietted in bolh	derivata	l superiadio all dard batters absolziul voors (m oso in inn af embly pastato	
1.115.411 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ##	1, 196, 613 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 171 1		1		AF		• •	1114		22		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	branda, a	Part & Land	Participal of	Sector of the se	
1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451 1.115.451	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	1,113,431 1,113,431 1,113,431 1,114,431 1,144,431		200.5	E R	2787	MATA MA	\$ 52.50 \$ 52.50 \$ 52.50 \$ 50.50 \$ 50.5	31/3/10	27.07.0 27.07.0 27.07.0 27.07.0 27.07.0 27.07.0 27.07.0 27.07.0	\$	2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 200	96/307/90	A7/C/	144/	M/MZ	36/82	PMC1 2
			i	1	ers. 270	1,896,63	1,115,411	20 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -	1,344,51	1. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 10. 1	410,477		,				-	
					ŧ	· ·	•	¥.	£			* 	2 8	in term Dolen			ī	

1	
Ĭ	
Î	
E	
Ī	

	Symptomical regionals for proping	Pard emphilium for one is males between and desiry products	Militorepriade alla Marciale aci Merchel consus	colors for fand products - Close 2s products Closes for fine products - Close 30	Preset better stabiliar reget chis darinain Darrends, defend fram anjust fam	ir::	Press, traffig the Crast
#	*196	state	2777/2 2177/2 2007/2	D/M/N	479679 1011011 1011011	es/cz/w	12/17/40
4	1.79,778	4, 124, LT	11,25. 1,25. 14,76 14,76	1,644,794	77,421 1,42,130 17,47	1,44,38	545,535
Teesan	119-41	1	rete for the foreign and the f	ı,	No. 20	Train Count	Talfy Broken

XXAM-BEANT

M 0635 HM1#8

POSESTIC BESTERON TRANSPORTE

Itam 1 - DUNCER Reg. No. 1,180,385

Goods: Dried and cooked vegetables; butter substitutes; processed coconst; french fried chions; sandines; processed cherries; from hors dissurres; edible oils for salads and pocking; vegetable bases sheetaing; processed clives; vegetable cils; partially and faily hydrogeness withde cils in the class 22. Food and pastry emulaifiers; prices; popular; salty seasonings for salads; flavored salt; garlie salty sample for pastry seasonings vegetables; gravies; garlie powder; bakery spoods — nearly, doughe and pastries; edible cake and descert decorations; debydrated gravy mines and neat tenderizers in DFT Class 10.

V.S. TRADENIAR APPLICATIONS

TRADENAME

COCOS.

Aposta 5.W. 728,835 Filed'5/16/88

food products

Aposes & Design 8.W. 742,075 Filed 7/25/88

food products

Appetingers of the World 5 Design 8.W. 732,896 eppetizere

Bakers B'Lires B.W. 695,379 Filed 11/16/87

Tiled 6/6/88

icings and freezes behavy items, including specialty postries, cookie double, educar, teady-to-bake decich, wabaked erolescets, baked croissects, tradels, turnovers, bread and rolls

Bakers D'Lites & Design 8.W. 742,074 Filed 7/25/88

icings and frozen bekery items, including specialty postries, eachin doughs, sakes, ready-to-bake domiob, unbaked croissants, baked eroissants, atrudels, turnovers, bread and rolls

Bayos Red S.W. 719,179 Filed 3/25/88

het seece

Batrdonux B.W. 747,724 Filed 8/22/88

solid vogetable deset frying shortening

Betricing B.W. 747,729 Files 8/22/88

abortening

<u>Kilcorn</u> S.M. 686,072 Filed 9/24/87

deep frying corn sil

Ecora 8.H. 728,893 Filed 5/17/88

Askervple off



TRADEMARK REEL: 003840 FRAME: 0095

RECORDED: 08/22/2008